

Nos. 19-422 & 19-563

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF COURT-
APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE***

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 30, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Has Broad Authority To Shape the Structure of the Federal Government and To Confer on Certain Officers a Degree of Independence from the President	5
II. Responding to the Devastating Housing Crisis of 2008, Congress Determined it was Necessary to Establish the FHFA as a Regulator with Some Degree of Independence..	13
III. Congress Acted Within Its Constitutional Authority in Conferring on the FHFA Director Some Degree of Independence from the President.....	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	5, 21
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 7, 17
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	8
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	4, 17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	3, 13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	4, 17
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	8
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Pro- tection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	21
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of Apr. 30, 1798, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 553 ..	11
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 49	9
Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 186 ..	8
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232	11
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28	9
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65	10
Act of Sept. 22, 1789, ch. 16, 1 Stat. 70 ...	11
1 Annals of Cong. (1798) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	8, 9, 10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 110-142 (2007)	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	1
12 U.S.C. § 1716	22
12 U.S.C. § 1717	20, 22
12 U.S.C. § 1719	20, 22
12 U.S.C. § 4512	3, 17
12 U.S.C. § 4513	19
12 U.S.C. § 4513b	19
12 U.S.C. § 4514a	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 4517	19
12 U.S.C. § 4518	19
12 U.S.C. § 4521	19
12 U.S.C. § 4581	20
12 U.S.C. § 4585	20
12 U.S.C. § 4588	20
12 U.S.C. § 4617	21
12 U.S.C. § 4631	20
12 U.S.C. § 4636	20
12 U.S.C. § 4641	20
12 U.S.C. § 5481	23
12 U.S.C. § 5531	18
12 U.S.C. § 5536	4, 18, 19, 23
12 U.S.C. § 5581	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	3, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	5, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Accounts and Accounting Offices</i> , 2 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 507 (1832)	12
Daniel D. Birk, <i>Interrogating the Historical Basis for a Unitary Executive</i> , 73 Stanford L. Rev. (forthcoming 2021)	7
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>Is the Federal Reserve Constitutional? An Originalist Argument for Independent Agencies</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 101 (2020)	8
Jeanne Cummings, <i>Regulation Comes To Those Who Wait</i> , Politico (July 9, 2007)	14
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The First Congress and the Structure of Government, 1789–1791</i> , 2 U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable 161(1995)	9
Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011)	<i>passim</i>
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>The Most Dangerous Branch</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 1725 (1996)	7
Alexander Hamilton, Report on a Plan for the Further Support of Public Credit (Jan. 16, 1795)	8
James Hart, <i>The American Presidency in Action: 1789</i> (1948)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Letter from Thomas Hartley to William Irvine (Aug. 17, 1789)	9
John F. Manning, <i>Separation of Powers as Ordinary Interpretation</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2011)	6
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Recovering American Administrative Law: Federalist Foundations, 1787–1801</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1256 (2006)	7, 8, 11
Bethany Mclean, <i>Fannie Mae’s Last Stand</i> , Vanity Fair (Feb. 2009)	14
Wayne Passmore, <i>The GSE Implicit Subsidy and the Value of Government Ambiguity</i> , 33 Real Est. Econ. 465 (2005)	22
Jeremy Pelofsky, <i>Bush Signs Housing Bill as Fannie Mae Grows</i> , Reuters (July 30, 2008)	16
<i>Power of the President Respecting Pension Cases</i> , 4 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 515 (1846)	12
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006)	9
<i>2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	6
<i>The Jewels of the Princess of Orange</i> , 2 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 482 (1831)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The President and Accounting Offices,</i>	
1 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 624 (1823)	11, 12
